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Rick Freudenberger, PE 2 | 2  

Mr. Freudenberger’s major clients is an international lead company with smelting operations in the United 
States and Europe. Mr. Freudenberger has directed extensive RCRA Facility Investigations and Corrective 
Actions at the client’s three U.S. smelters. 

■ RCRA and CERCLA Investigations: Mr. Freudenberger has worked with Environmental Strategies clients in 
various industries in designing and planning extensive investigations and cleanups under CERCLA 
(Superfund), RCRA, and ECRA regulations.  These industries have included secondary lead smelters, wood 
preserving, petroleum refineries, telecommunications, electric utilities, automotive parts manufacturing, and 
industrial chemicals.  Specifically, in two Superfund projects, he directed the preparation of remedial 
investigations and feasibility studies to address the characterization and remediation of groundwater 
contamination by chlorinated organics. 

■ Health and Safety:  He has designed detailed health and safety and soil sampling plans for dioxin, performed 
field sampling programs, and directed the remedial activities in the field for the cleanup and secure storage of 
the dioxin-contaminated soils. 

■ Remedial Investigations: Mr. Freudenberger has designed sampling and remedial action programs for 
groundwater and soil contamination at numerous industrial sites and has performed more than 500 industrial 
site surveys and risk assessments for a variety of industrial clients.  He also oversaw a wastewater facility 
construction management contract for the city of Baltimore from 1979 to 1981. 

■ Environmental Management:  Mr. Freudenberger was Director of Public Works for Howard County, Maryland, 
with management responsibility for solid waste collection and disposal, environmental engineering, wastewater 
treatment, road maintenance, engineering, and capital projects.  He also was Project Engineer for a $50-million 
expansion of the county's wastewater treatment plant and successfully directed the permitting and siting 
process for a new 600-acre sanitary landfill.  He spent 3 years as Superintendent of Operations and 
Maintenance for a 10-million-gallon per day secondary wastewater treatment plant. 
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1978

2/18/2014 8:09:00 PM
3858776.16

WSP Environmental & Energy

Parking Area

3300 El Camino Real

Palo Alto CA 94304

8E57-4EA8-ADB4

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 50

Volume 1, Sheet 53

Volume 1, Sheet 56

0 Feet 150 300 600

3858776 - 16    page 4
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1969

2/18/2014 8:09:00 PM
3858776.16

WSP Environmental & Energy

Parking Area

3300 El Camino Real

Palo Alto CA 94304

8E57-4EA8-ADB4

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 50

Volume 1, Sheet 53

Volume 1, Sheet 56

0 Feet 150 300 600
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1956

2/18/2014 8:09:00 PM
3858776.16

WSP Environmental & Energy

Parking Area

3300 El Camino Real

Palo Alto CA 94304

8E57-4EA8-ADB4

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 50

Volume 1, Sheet 53

0 Feet 150 300 600

3858776 - 16    page 6
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	Property Location
	Lam Research - 3300 El Camino Real
	3300 El Camino Real
	Palo Alto, CA 94304
	Lat/Lon 37.42 / 122.1372

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	NPL
	1000281842 - HEWLETT-PACKARD 620-640 PAGE MILL ROAD - 620 - 640 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - NPL...

	CERCLIS
	1000281842 - HEWLETT-PACKARD 620-640 PAGE MILL ROAD - 620 - 640 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CERCLIS...

	CERC-NFRAP
	P70 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES CORP HDQTRS - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CERC-NFRAP...
	Q71 - EASTMAN KODAK CO - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CERC-NFRAP...
	U86 - BECKMAN INSTRUMENTS INC - 1050 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CERC-NFRAP
	G32 - DURA-BOND - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CERC-NFRAP
	57   - STANFORD CLEANERS - 2875 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CERC-NFRAP...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CERC-NFRAP...

	CORRACTS
	A3 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES - 607 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CORRACTS...
	P70 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES CORP HDQTRS - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CORRACTS...
	88   - VARIAN ASSOCIATES - 601 CALIFORNIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CORRACTS...
	V90 - LOCKHEED MARTIN SPACE SYSTEMS COMPANY - 3251 HANOVER STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CORRACTS...
	X99 - HEWLETT-PACKED COMPANY - 1501 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CORRACTS...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CORRACTS...

	RCRA-TSDF
	P70 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES CORP HDQTRS - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - RCRA-TSDF...

	RCRA-LQG
	A3 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES - 607 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - RCRA-LQG...
	A4 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES, INC. - 607 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - RCRA-LQG

	RCRA-SQG
	A7 - PREFORMED LINE PCDT - 600 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA-SQG...
	H34 - NATIONAL PRESS INC - 850 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG...
	C11 - PALO ALTO FIRESTONE - 3401 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - RCRA-SQG...
	B14 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES- LAMBERT SITE - 425 LAMBERT - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG...
	15   - WOLF CAMERA NO 955 - 3159 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG...
	D16 - DURA-BOND BEARING COMPANY - 395 PORTAGE - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG...
	23   - STANFORD NISSAN INC - 473 ACACIA - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG...
	24   - SAY RAY - 3251 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG...
	D28 - SYSTEMS CONTROL INC - 220 PORTAGE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA-SQG...
	I38 - PALO ALTO NISSAN INC - 411 ACACIA - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA-SQG...
	L49 - HELMINGS AUTO REPAIR - 300 LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG...
	51   - PACIFIC BELL - 3350 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA-SQG...

	US ENG CONTROLS
	1000281842 - HEWLETT-PACKARD 620-640 PAGE MILL ROAD - 620 - 640 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - US ENG CONTROLS...

	US INST CONTROL
	1000281842 - HEWLETT-PACKARD 620-640 PAGE MILL ROAD - 620 - 640 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - US INST CONTROL...

	CA RESPONSE
	A1 - VARIAN - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA RESPONSE...
	W94 - AYDIN ENERGY - 3180 HANOVER - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA RESPONSE...
	X97 - HEWLETT-PACKARD LABS - PAGE MILL, PALO ALTO - 1501 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA RESPONSE...
	103   - HILLVIEW PORTER PLUME - HILLVIEW AVENUE AND PORTER DRIVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA RESPONSE...
	Z104 - SYNTEX - 3300 HILLVIEW AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA RESPONSE...

	CA ENVIROSTOR
	A1 - VARIAN - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	58   - VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS - 911, 913, 3075, 3030, & 3140 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	P69 - VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS - 3120 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	88   - VARIAN ASSOCIATES - 601 CALIFORNIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	92   - ALZA PHARMACEUTICALS - 1454 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	W94 - AYDIN ENERGY - 3180 HANOVER - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	95   - CALIFORNIA AVENUE HOUSING SITE - 1451-1481 CALIFORNIA AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	96   - CALIFORNIA AVENUE HOUSING PHASE II SITE - 1501 CALIFORNIA AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	X97 - HEWLETT-PACKARD LABS - PAGE MILL, PALO ALTO - 1501 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	Y102 - HEWLETT PACKARD CO. - CALIF. AVE., PALO ALTO - 1601 CALIFORNIA AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	103   - HILLVIEW PORTER PLUME - HILLVIEW AVENUE AND PORTER DRIVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	Z104 - SYNTEX - 3300 HILLVIEW AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	D16 - DURA-BOND BEARING COMPANY - 395 PORTAGE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	89   - OREGON EXPRESSWAY UNDERPASS - XING OF OREGON EXPRESSWAY & ALMA STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR

	CA LUST
	67   - CHEVRON #9-8822 - 775 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST...
	Q72 - KODAK PROCESSING LABORATORY - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA LUST...
	R76 - CO OPT GAS - 3897 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST...
	R77 - REGAL STATION #428 - 3897 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	R78 - REGAL STATION #428 - 3897 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	C10 - PALO ALTO FIRESTONE - 3401 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST
	C11 - PALO ALTO FIRESTONE - 3401 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA LUST...
	D22 - EL CAMINO CENTER - 340 PORTAGE AV - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST
	F25 - JOHNS AUTOMOTIVE - 3508 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST...
	G31 - DURA BOND - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	G33 - DURA BOND BEARING CO. - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST...
	I37 - CARMEAN TRUST - 411 ACACIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	J40 - PALO ALTO NISSAN - 3001 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST...
	J41 - GAVENMAN PROPERTY - 3017 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	K43 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	K44 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	K45 - SHELL SERVICE STATION - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	K48 - SHELL - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	56   - JOST HEATING & SHEET METAL - 412 OLIVE AVE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST...
	59   - LOCKHEED MISSLES & SPACE CO - 3101 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	N62 - BP OIL COMPANY - 2780 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	N63 - MOBIL SERVICE STATION - 2780 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	O64 - BLEIBER IRON WORKS - 411 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	68   - GREEN WORLD NURSERY - 2711 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST...
	S80 - HOHBACH - 200 PAGE MILL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...
	T84 - VANCE BROWN & SONS - 2747 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST...

	CA SLIC
	1000281842 - HEWLETT-PACKARD 620-640 PAGE MILL ROAD - 620 - 640 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC...
	A5 - VARIAN INC.  NPDES - 611 HANSEN - MONTAIN VIEW, CA  - CA SLIC
	Q73 - CA TECH CTR - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC...
	Q74 - KODAK PROCESSING LABORATORY - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC...
	U87 - BECKMAN COULTER - 1050 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC...
	D21 - DURA-BOND BEARING - 370 PORTAGE AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA SLIC...
	D27 - MERCER PROCESSING - 230 PORTAGE AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SLIC...
	G31 - DURA BOND - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SLIC...
	G33 - DURA BOND BEARING CO. - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA SLIC...
	57   - STANFORD CLEANERS - 2875 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA SLIC...
	M60 - 640 PAGE MILL RD., HP - 640 PAGE MILL - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SLIC...
	81   - PARK PLAZA - 195 PARK BOULEVARD - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CA SLIC
	S82 - PROPOSED PARK PLAZA APARTMENTS - 2785 PARK BOULEVARD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA SLIC
	83   - BIRCH PLAZA - 2640 & 2650 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC
	T85 - VANCE BROWN AND SONS - 2747 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SLIC

	CA HIST LUST
	67   - CHEVRON #9-8822 - 775 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST LUST...
	Q73 - CA TECH CTR - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST LUST...
	R76 - CO OPT GAS - 3897 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST LUST...
	C11 - PALO ALTO FIRESTONE - 3401 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST LUST...
	F25 - JOHNS AUTOMOTIVE - 3508 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST LUST...
	G31 - DURA BOND - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	I37 - CARMEAN TRUST - 411 ACACIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	J40 - PALO ALTO NISSAN - 3001 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST LUST...
	J41 - GAVENMAN PROPERTY - 3017 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	K43 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	K48 - SHELL - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	56   - JOST HEATING & SHEET METAL - 412 OLIVE AVE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST LUST...
	59   - LOCKHEED MISSLES & SPACE CO - 3101 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	N62 - BP OIL COMPANY - 2780 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	O64 - BLEIBER IRON WORKS - 411 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST LUST...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	68   - GREEN WORLD NURSERY - 2711 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST LUST...
	S80 - HOHBACH - 200 PAGE MILL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...
	T84 - VANCE BROWN & SONS - 2747 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST LUST...

	CA UST
	K46 - BARRON PARK SHELL SERVICE STATION - 3601 EL CAMINO RL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA UST
	51   - PACIFIC BELL - 3350 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA UST...

	CA AST
	E19 - COMMUNICATION & POWER IND. - 811 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA AST

	CA HIST Cal-Sites
	A1 - VARIAN - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST Cal-Sites...
	W93 - AYDIN ENERGY - 3180 HANOVER STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST Cal-Sites...
	103   - HILLVIEW PORTER PLUME - HILLVIEW AVENUE AND PORTER DRIVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST Cal-Sites...
	Z105 - SYNTEX - 3300 HILLVIEW AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST Cal-Sites

	CA FID UST
	A8 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES HANSEN WAY - 611 HANSEN WAY N MS-A12 - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CA FID UST...
	D16 - DURA-BOND BEARING COMPANY - 395 PORTAGE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA FID UST...
	G30 - STAR GRAPHIC ARTS CO. INC. - 3200 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA FID UST...
	K44 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA FID UST...
	51   - PACIFIC BELL - 3350 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA FID UST...

	CA HIST UST
	A8 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES HANSEN WAY - 611 HANSEN WAY N MS-A12 - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CA HIST UST...
	17   - EL CAMINO - 3601 EL CAMINO - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST UST
	D16 - DURA-BOND BEARING COMPANY - 395 PORTAGE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST UST...
	G29 - STAR GRAPHIC ARTS CO. INC. - 3200 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST UST
	I36 - PALO ALTO DATSUN INC - 411 ACACIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST UST
	K42 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST UST
	K43 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST UST...
	51   - PACIFIC BELL - 3350 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST UST...

	CA SWEEPS UST
	A8 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES HANSEN WAY - 611 HANSEN WAY N MS-A12 - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CA SWEEPS UST...
	D16 - DURA-BOND BEARING COMPANY - 395 PORTAGE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA SWEEPS UST...
	G30 - STAR GRAPHIC ARTS CO. INC. - 3200 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SWEEPS UST...
	I39 - VACANT - 411 ACACIA ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SWEEPS UST
	K43 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SWEEPS UST...
	K45 - SHELL SERVICE STATION - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SWEEPS UST...
	51   - PACIFIC BELL - 3350 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SWEEPS UST...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	D20 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES INC - 380 PORTAGE AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	ROD
	1000281842 - HEWLETT-PACKARD 620-640 PAGE MILL ROAD - 620 - 640 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - ROD...

	CA BOND EXP. PLAN
	A1 - VARIAN - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN...
	W93 - AYDIN ENERGY - 3180 HANOVER STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN...
	X98 - 1501 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN...
	M61 - HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY - 640 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN...
	75   - PARK BOULEVARD NO. 2901 - PALO ALTO - 2901 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN

	CA Cortese
	A1 - VARIAN - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA Cortese...
	M60 - 640 PAGE MILL RD., HP - 640 PAGE MILL - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA Cortese...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA Cortese...

	CA HIST CORTESE
	1000281842 - HEWLETT-PACKARD 620-640 PAGE MILL ROAD - 620 - 640 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	A1 - VARIAN - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	67   - CHEVRON #9-8822 - 775 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE...
	R76 - CO OPT GAS - 3897 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE...
	F25 - JOHNS AUTOMOTIVE - 3508 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE...
	G33 - DURA BOND BEARING CO. - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE...
	I37 - CARMEAN TRUST - 411 ACACIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	J40 - PALO ALTO NISSAN - 3001 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE...
	K43 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	K48 - SHELL - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	56   - JOST HEATING & SHEET METAL - 412 OLIVE AVE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE...
	59   - LOCKHEED MISSLES & SPACE CO - 3101 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	N63 - MOBIL SERVICE STATION - 2780 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	O64 - BLEIBER IRON WORKS - 411 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	68   - GREEN WORLD NURSERY - 2711 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE...
	S79 - HOHBACK - 216 PAGE MILL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE
	T84 - VANCE BROWN & SONS - 2747 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE...

	CA CUPA Listings
	E18 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES - 811 HANSEN WY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA CUPA Listings...
	H35 - MERCEDES BENZ-RESEARCH & DEV - 850 HANSEN WY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA CUPA Listings
	B13 - PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE INC - 439 LAMBERT AV - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings
	24   - SAY RAY - 3251 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA CUPA Listings...
	K47 - BARRON PARK SHELL - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings
	51   - PACIFIC BELL - 3350 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings...
	L53 - STANFORD ARCO AUTO CARE - 290 LAMBERT AV - PALO ALTO, CA 94305 - CA CUPA Listings
	L54 - ARTS BODYCRAFT - 280 LAMBERT AV - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings
	55   - EL CAMINO ANIMAL HOSPITAL - 2951 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings

	CA Notify 65
	100   - ARCO C/O PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL - 1963 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA Notify 65...
	O65 - HEWLETT-PACKARD - 395 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 92378 - CA Notify 65

	CA HWP
	A2 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INC - 607 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HWP...
	P69 - VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS - 3120 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HWP...
	88   - VARIAN ASSOCIATES - 601 CALIFORNIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CA HWP...
	V91 - LOCKHEED MARTIN MISSILES & SPA - 3251 HANOVER ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HWP...
	X99 - HEWLETT-PACKED COMPANY - 1501 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HWP...
	Y101 - AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES INC - 1601 CALIFORNIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HWP...
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HWP...

	CA PROC
	A6 - ECULLET INC - 600 HANSEN WY STE 246 - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA PROC

	2020 COR ACTION
	A3 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES - 607 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - 2020 COR ACTION...

	EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	B9 - 445  LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	B12 - 439  LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	F26 - 3508  EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	L50 - 300  LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	L52 - 290  LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat



	Layers
	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	0   - HEWLETT-PACKARD 620-640 PAGE MILL ROAD - 620 - 640 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - NPL, CERCLIS, US ENG...
	A1 - VARIAN - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST Cal-Sites, CA BOND EXP. PLAN, CA Cortese, CA HIST CORTESE, CA...
	A2 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INC - 607 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA NPDES, CA EMI, CA HWP, CA WDS
	A3 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES - 607 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CORRACTS, RCRA-LQG, CA HAZNET, 2020 COR...
	A4 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES, INC. - 607 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - RCRA-LQG
	A5 - VARIAN INC.  NPDES - 611 HANSEN - MONTAIN VIEW, CA  - CA SLIC
	A6 - ECULLET INC - 600 HANSEN WY STE 246 - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA PROC
	A7 - PREFORMED LINE PCDT - 600 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	A8 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES HANSEN WAY - 611 HANSEN WAY N MS-A12 - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CA FID UST, CA HIST UST, CA SWEEPS UST
	B9 - 445  LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	C10 - PALO ALTO FIRESTONE - 3401 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST
	C11 - PALO ALTO FIRESTONE - 3401 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	B12 - 439  LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	B13 - PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE INC - 439 LAMBERT AV - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings
	B14 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES- LAMBERT SITE - 425 LAMBERT - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	15   - WOLF CAMERA NO 955 - 3159 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	D16 - DURA-BOND BEARING COMPANY - 395 PORTAGE - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA FID UST, CA HIST UST, CA SWEEPS UST,...
	17   - EL CAMINO - 3601 EL CAMINO - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST UST
	E18 - COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES - 811 HANSEN WY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA CUPA Listings, CA CHMIRS
	E19 - COMMUNICATION & POWER IND. - 811 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA AST
	D20 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES INC - 380 PORTAGE AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, CA HAZNET
	D21 - DURA-BOND BEARING - 370 PORTAGE AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA SLIC, CA EMI
	D22 - EL CAMINO CENTER - 340 PORTAGE AV - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA LUST
	23   - STANFORD NISSAN INC - 473 ACACIA - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA HAZNET
	24   - SAY RAY - 3251 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA CUPA Listings, CA HAZNET
	F25 - JOHNS AUTOMOTIVE - 3508 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	F26 - 3508  EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D27 - MERCER PROCESSING - 230 PORTAGE AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SLIC, CA ENF
	D28 - SYSTEMS CONTROL INC - 220 PORTAGE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	G29 - STAR GRAPHIC ARTS CO. INC. - 3200 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST UST
	G30 - STAR GRAPHIC ARTS CO. INC. - 3200 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA FID UST, CA SWEEPS UST
	G31 - DURA BOND - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA SLIC, CA HIST LUST
	G32 - DURA-BOND - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CERC-NFRAP
	G33 - DURA BOND BEARING CO. - 3201 ASH ST - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA SLIC
	H34 - NATIONAL PRESS INC - 850 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	H35 - MERCEDES BENZ-RESEARCH & DEV - 850 HANSEN WY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA CUPA Listings
	I36 - PALO ALTO DATSUN INC - 411 ACACIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST UST
	I37 - CARMEAN TRUST - 411 ACACIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	I38 - PALO ALTO NISSAN INC - 411 ACACIA - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	I39 - VACANT - 411 ACACIA ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SWEEPS UST
	J40 - PALO ALTO NISSAN - 3001 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	J41 - GAVENMAN PROPERTY - 3017 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	K42 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST UST
	K43 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA HIST UST,...
	K44 - COMBES AUTO REPAIR - 3585 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA FID UST
	K45 - SHELL SERVICE STATION - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA SWEEPS UST
	K46 - BARRON PARK SHELL SERVICE STATION - 3601 EL CAMINO RL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA UST
	K47 - BARRON PARK SHELL - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings
	K48 - SHELL - 3601 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	L49 - HELMINGS AUTO REPAIR - 300 LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA  - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA HAZNET
	L50 - 300  LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	51   - PACIFIC BELL - 3350 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA FID UST, CA UST, CA HIST UST, CA CUPA...
	L52 - 290  LAMBERT AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	L53 - STANFORD ARCO AUTO CARE - 290 LAMBERT AV - PALO ALTO, CA 94305 - CA CUPA Listings
	L54 - ARTS BODYCRAFT - 280 LAMBERT AV - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings
	55   - EL CAMINO ANIMAL HOSPITAL - 2951 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA CUPA Listings
	56   - JOST HEATING & SHEET METAL - 412 OLIVE AVE - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	57   - STANFORD CLEANERS - 2875 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CERC-NFRAP, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA FID UST, CA SLIC, CA HIST...
	58   - VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS - 911, 913, 3075, 3030, & 3140 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	59   - LOCKHEED MISSLES & SPACE CO - 3101 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, CA HIST CORTESE, CA...
	M60 - 640 PAGE MILL RD., HP - 640 PAGE MILL - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA NPDES, CA Cortese, CA SLIC, CA ENF
	M61 - HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY - 640 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN, CA EMI
	N62 - BP OIL COMPANY - 2780 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA EMI
	N63 - MOBIL SERVICE STATION - 2780 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST UST
	O64 - BLEIBER IRON WORKS - 411 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	O65 - HEWLETT-PACKARD - 395 PAGE MILL RD. - PALO ALTO, CA 92378 - CA Notify 65
	O66 - HEWLETT PACKARD MFG DIV - 395 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CERC-NFRAP, CORRACTS, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA Cortese,...
	67   - CHEVRON #9-8822 - 775 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA SWEEPS UST
	68   - GREEN WORLD NURSERY - 2711 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	P69 - VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS - 3120 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA CUPA Listings, CA EMI, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA HWP, CA WDS
	P70 - VARIAN ASSOCIATES CORP HDQTRS - 611 HANSEN WAY - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - RCRA-TSDF, CERC-NFRAP, CORRACTS, RCRA-SQG,...
	Q71 - EASTMAN KODAK CO - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CERC-NFRAP, RCRA-LQG
	Q72 - KODAK PROCESSING LABORATORY - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA LUST, CA FID UST, CA CUPA Listings, CA...
	Q73 - CA TECH CTR - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC, CA HIST LUST, CA WDS
	Q74 - KODAK PROCESSING LABORATORY - 925 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA NPDES, CA SLIC, CA HIST UST
	75   - PARK BOULEVARD NO. 2901 - PALO ALTO - 2901 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN
	R76 - CO OPT GAS - 3897 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	R77 - REGAL STATION #428 - 3897 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA FID UST, CA CUPA Listings, CA SWEEPS UST
	R78 - REGAL STATION #428 - 3897 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA HIST UST, CA EMI
	S79 - HOHBACK - 216 PAGE MILL - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA HIST CORTESE
	S80 - HOHBACH - 200 PAGE MILL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	81   - PARK PLAZA - 195 PARK BOULEVARD - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CA SLIC
	S82 - PROPOSED PARK PLAZA APARTMENTS - 2785 PARK BOULEVARD - PALO ALTO, CA  - CA SLIC
	83   - BIRCH PLAZA - 2640 & 2650 BIRCH STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC
	T84 - VANCE BROWN & SONS - 2747 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA HIST CORTESE, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST
	T85 - VANCE BROWN AND SONS - 2747 PARK BLVD - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA SLIC
	U86 - BECKMAN INSTRUMENTS INC - 1050 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CERC-NFRAP
	U87 - BECKMAN COULTER - 1050 PAGE MILL RD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA NPDES, CA SLIC, CA CHMIRS, CA WDS
	88   - VARIAN ASSOCIATES - 601 CALIFORNIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94303 - CERC-NFRAP, CORRACTS, RCRA-SQG, CA Cortese, CA HIST...
	89   - OREGON EXPRESSWAY UNDERPASS - XING OF OREGON EXPRESSWAY & ALMA STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	V90 - LOCKHEED MARTIN SPACE SYSTEMS COMPANY - 3251 HANOVER STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CORRACTS, RCRA-LQG, CA HIST...
	V91 - LOCKHEED MARTIN MISSILES & SPA - 3251 HANOVER ST - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST LUST, CA CUPA Listings, CA HWP, CA WDS
	92   - ALZA PHARMACEUTICALS - 1454 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA SLIC, CA ENF, CA ENVIROSTOR
	W93 - AYDIN ENERGY - 3180 HANOVER STREET - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST Cal-Sites, CA BOND EXP. PLAN
	W94 - AYDIN ENERGY - 3180 HANOVER - PALO ALTO, CA  - FINDS, CA Cortese, CA HIST CORTESE, CA SLIC, CA DEED, CA RESPONSE, CA...
	95   - CALIFORNIA AVENUE HOUSING SITE - 1451-1481 CALIFORNIA AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA VCP, CA ENVIROSTOR
	96   - CALIFORNIA AVENUE HOUSING PHASE II SITE - 1501 CALIFORNIA AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA CUPA Listings, CA VCP,...
	X97 - HEWLETT-PACKARD LABS - PAGE MILL, PALO ALTO - 1501 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA NPDES, CA Cortese, CA...
	X98 - 1501 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN, CA CHMIRS, CA EMI
	X99 - HEWLETT-PACKED COMPANY - 1501 PAGE MILL ROAD - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CORRACTS, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, 2020 COR ACTION,...
	100   - ARCO C/O PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL - 1963 EL CAMINO REAL - PALO ALTO, CA 94306 - CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA Notify 65,...
	Y101 - AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES INC - 1601 CALIFORNIA AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - RCRA-SQG, CA FID UST, CA HIST UST, CA SWEEPS...
	Y102 - HEWLETT PACKARD CO. - CALIF. AVE., PALO ALTO - 1601 CALIFORNIA AVENUE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST CORTESE, CA...
	103   - HILLVIEW PORTER PLUME - HILLVIEW AVENUE AND PORTER DRIVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST Cal-Sites, CA Cortese, CA...
	Z104 - SYNTEX - 3300 HILLVIEW AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA Cortese, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CHMIRS, CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR
	Z105 - SYNTEX - 3300 HILLVIEW AVE - PALO ALTO, CA 94304 - CA HIST Cal-Sites
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